reason of a Planned  NETS Outage and entitled to payment under Clause 18.1.1, in 

which case the Availability Payment will be calculated by reference to the average 

level of Inertia Capability and SCL Capability calculated in accordance with 

paragraph (i) over the  one hundred and sixty eight (168) Settlement Periods 

immediately prior to the commencement of the Approved Outage or immediately prior 

to the Planned NETS Outage (as the context requires); and 

5.1.2. save in the case of a Provider that is entitled to the payment of the Obligatory Reactive

[...]

(e) any of the events referred to in (a) to (d) above has occurred and is continuing 

and the Company is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 

(1) or (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 save that such section shall have effect as 

if for seven hundred  and fifty pounds sterling (£750) there was inserted two 

hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling (£250,000) (and the Company shall 

not be deemed to be unable to pay its debts if any demand for payment is being 

contested in good faith by it with recourse to all appropriate measures and 

procedures); 

and in any such case within twenty eight (28) days of appointment of the

[...]

(e) any of the events referred to in (a) to (d) above has occurred and is continuing 

and the Provider is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 (1) 

or (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 save that such section shall have effect as if for 

seven hundred and fifty pounds sterling (£750) there was inserted two hundred 

and fifty thousand pounds sterling (£250,000) (and the Provider shall not be 

deemed to be unable to pay its debts if any demand for payment is being 

contested in good faith by it with recourse to all appropriate measures and 

procedures) 

and in any such case within twenty eight (28) days (or such longer period as the

[...]

by reason of Force Majeure provided always that the Provider shall, subject to the 

provisions of this Clause 18, be entitled to: 

18.1.1.1.  Availability Payments calculated on the basis of the Contract Rate for 

any Settlement Period in excess of six hundred and seventy-two (672) 

Settlement Periods in aggregate in any Contract Year in which the sole 

reason for the Facility being Unavailable was a Planned NETS Outage; or 

18.1.1.2. [if the Facility is a Relevant Facility, Availability Payments calculated 

on the basis of half of the Contract Rate for any Settlement Period in which

[...]

(ii) in relation to a Settlement Period during an 

Approved Outage  or during a Planned  NETS 

Outage in which the Provider is entitled to payment 

under Clause 18.1.1, the average level of Inertia 

Capability calculated in accordance with paragraph 

(i) over the  one hundred and sixty eight (168) 

Settlement Periods immediately prior to the 

commencement of the Approved Outage or 

immediately prior to the Planned NETS Outage (as 

the context requires)  

“Actual SCL Capability” means: 

(i) in relation to a Settlement Period in which the